COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:)	
)	
APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY-)	
AMERICAN WATER COMPANY)	CASE NO. 2023-00300
FOR A BALANCING ADJUSTMENT)	
TO ITS QUALIFIED INFRASTRUCTURE)	
PROGRAM CHARGE)	

STATEMENT REGARDING HEARING AND REQUEST FOR DECISION

In accordance with the Commission's October 26, 2023 Order in this matter requiring Kentucky-American Water Company ("KAW") to either request a hearing or state that this case may be submitted for a decision based on the existing record without a hearing no later than January 13, 2024, KAW hereby states that this case may be submitted for a decision based on the existing record without a hearing. KAW requests that this case be decided in conjunction with the Commission's decision in Case No. 2023-00191 (KAW's pending rate case) so that the balancing adjustment amount can appear on customer bills for service rendered on and after February 6, 2024 as KAW witness Jeffery Newcomb explained at pages 3-4 in his September 28, 2023 direct testimony in this matter.

Date: January 11, 2024 Respectfully submitted,

Lindsey W. Ingram III L.Ingram@skofirm.com

STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801

Telephone: (859) 231-3000

Fax: (859) 259-3503

BY: Undsey W. Ing Tu

Attorneys for Kentucky-American Water Company

CERTIFICATE

This certifies that Kentucky-American Water Company's electronic filing is a true and accurate copy of the original documents in paper medium; that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on January 11, 2024; and that no party has been excused from participation by electronic means.

STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC

By Unilsey W. Ing The

Attorneys for Kentucky-American Water Company